MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

Chapter 62.

Resolve amending the apportionment resolve of eighteen hundred and forty-two.

Resolved, That the eleventh paragraph of the resolve appor- Piscataquis Co., tioning one hundred and fifty-one representatives among the several counties, cities, towns, plantations and classes in the state of Maine, approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and forty-two, providing that the county of Piscataguis shall choose four representatives, is hereby amended in the fifth line by striking out the word "three" after the word "range," and inserting instead thereof the word "five."

[Approved June 27, 1848.]

Chapter 63.

Resolve in favor of J. P. Martin.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this Tax on certain land, refunded. state to J. P. Martin one dollar and thirty-five cents, money paid by him August third, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, for state and county tax assessed on two hundred acres, lot sixty, township number eight, range third, in Aroostook county, the same having been paid by True Green, April sixteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-five, as per treasurer's receipts.

[Approved June 27, 1848.]

Chapter 64.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of the county of Aroostook to borrow money.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Aroostook is Authorized to hereby authorized to procure a loan on the faith and responsibility of said county, of the sum of four thousand and five hundred dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per Interest. cent, per annum for the purpose of discharging in part the debts of said county, the interest on said sum to be paid by said county quarter yearly and the principal so borrowed to be reimbursed by said county in five years from the time the same shall be borrowed. And the said treasurer is hereby authorized Note to be given. to give his promissory note therefor as county treasurer for and

CHAP. 65. in behalf of said county, payable in five years with interest payable every three months.

[Approved June 30, 1848.]

Roll of Accounts No. 29, for 1848.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due to the several persons, towns and plantations, hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted.

NATHAN WHITE, Chairman.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

								_	
Names of towns.			Claims rendered.		Claims allowed.			Total	
			Bounty on Bounty on Cocoons, Animals.		Bounty on Bounty on Cocoons. Animals.		amount allowed.		
Bridgton, -		-		10 00]	10 00	10	00	
		COUN	TY OF I	HANCOC	K.				
Amherst, -		-	1	126 00	1	1 126 00	126	00	
Bluehill, -	-	•		12 00		12 00	12	00	
Eastbrook, -	-	-		6 00	2.73	6 00	6	00	
Franklin, -	-	•		10 00		10 00	10	00	
Greenfield, -		-		2 00	1	2 00	2	00	
Mariaville, -	-	-		6 00		6 00			
Sullivan, -	-	-		2 00	·	2 00		00	
Waltham, -	-	a . ,		12 00		12 00	12	00	
			}			176 00	176	00	
,		COUNT	Y OF WA	SHING	ron.				
Beddington,		-	1 1	6 00	1 .1	6 00	01: 6	00	
Columbia, -	~	_		60 00		60 00	60	00	
Cherryfield,	_	-		24 00	1	24 00	24	00	
Medybemps,	-	-	}	2 00		2 00	2	00	
Steuben, -	-	-		16 00		16 00	16	00	
Topsfield, -	-	-		12 00		12 00	12	00	
						120 00	120	00	